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CASE ACTION SUMMARY
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CIRGUIT  CRIMINAL CASE: CC 92 O0R3LIE 00
T The CIPCUIT COURT OF MOBILE  COUNTY WUDGE: FDM
TUIYE OF ALABAMA Vg STANBERRY RODNEY KARL
227 9 _WILLIAME AVENUE
LmBE: CC 72 Q02313 00 3327 W. Turner Rd. N
J;LQHMR“WhiStler AL 364100000
BOE: 04/27/6% RACE: B SEX: M HT: 506  WT: 150 HR: pLk Eve: BEd?
ALIAS NAMES:
CHARGEL: MURDER-ATTEMPTED CODE1: AMUR LIT:MURDER-ATTEMPTEDTYPE:F
CHARGER: CODE2: 0000 TYPE: O
SHARGER: | CODEZ: QOGO TYFE: O
MORET: AGENCY/QFFICER: ‘
£ WAR/CAP 188! /7 DATE ARRESTED. 04/30/92
E INDICTED: U0&/52/9d DATE FILED: O&/22/92
_ RELEASED: 05/08/92 DATE HEhRINf: /7
BOND  AMGUNT: $25, 000. 00 URETIES' FREEFEN-Private
DATE 1: 2A74R  DESC: AR T1 0000
DATE 2t DEGC: TRAL l*&?%TfME 0000
DEF/ATY:D , RET Ken N on
FROBECUTOR: GALANCS, CHRIE N G"L"l"-@?:. 1()’1”6’;3 il-09 93 - fz—qc[.
DG CASE: 9202020700 CHIK/TICKET NO:P9203&51% Vq%ﬁ-iURY 168
SOURT REPGRTE SID NG: 00G000000 -3
DEFENDANT 5TATUST BUND \W0-5494 =175
TDeTE. -t ACT%PNS; JUDGMENTS, CASE NOTES
- HE 92-2313 TH 23 )
b 7-27=g2 1 Defendant waived_reading of. the_indictment_ and .o—emeee :
i1 plead not guilty and reserved the right to file specxal pleas
. ’&f‘“"‘“““?”"*fﬁln 207days.
o PRIAL-DAPE+-—1~16-927 - - -~
. : ! OPEN_FILE_DISCQVE -
b ! Defendant's atto , David Barnett. Gary Porter stood
i . TLfTIGY ME. Barnett. R e s
S A — -
; H L
! 9-3(~92 !} MOTTON TO WITHDRAW FILED BY DEFENDANTS AFTORNEY DAVID BARNETT

?"‘“““““““T“”““‘gﬁPfEMBER 30 1992 GRANTED X

N ) VC}Z
* ; 10 B e 7 AL /

%
! 10-15-92. ! NOTICE OF APPEARANCE FILED BY DEFENDANTS ATTORNEY KEN NIXON
: y OCTOBER 15, 1992
L o Fical
}10-15-92___!_ MOTION TO SUPPRESS FILED BY DEFENDANTS_ATTORNEY KEN NIXON OCTOBER 15, 1992
§_;@Q:g:ggﬂm_im~mgg;gn"gg PRODUCE FILED BY DEFENDANTS ATTORNEY KEN NIXON OCTOBER 15, 1992
3 H A LoD /'/. ./ —
{10-15-92 i MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT FILED BY DEFENDANTS ATTORNEY KEN NIXON

“1992

! UCTUBER 1575
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CASE ACTION SUMMARY
CONT IMUATION CASE: CC 92 002313 00
JUDGE ID: FDM

\ Vs STANBERRY RODNEY KARL '
JUDGMENTE, CASE NOTES '
. A — ]
©___10-15-92 | _ DEFENDANTS SPECIFIC BRADY MOTION NUMBER ONE (1) FILED EY DEFENDANT :
: ;T ATTORNEY KEN NIXON OCTOBER 15, 1992 T
g Zacide Y e
. 10-15-92 ! _ DEFENDANTS SPECIFIC BRADY MOTION NUMBER TWO (2) FILED. BY DEFENDANT :
. ATTORNEY KEN-NIXON OCTOBER 15, 1992 T :
? : B Rl i e :

5_16:36155 ! Ali—génding motionguzantinued. Reset 11;13-92. ;

L 11-12-92 ;1 } MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE FILED BY STATE NOVEMBER 12, 1992 T

D U

i 11-13-9 ! Motion for Continuance filed by the State-GRANTED OVER !

v '""'“""”‘]’“Ti{’iz:‘“d“B’?fE“c:"f'fO’Nmb"f THE ATTORNEY FOR THE DEFENDANT. ~ :

t o m=mm s em e ~Pefendants--attorney-givem-open—file di :
e} Defendant's attorney, Ken Nixon in .co

i DEFENDANTS ATTORNEY KEN NIXON DECEMBER 14, 1992

: 1-8~-93 ! pefendant's objection to Plaintiff's Motion for Discovery filed !
TTTTT T TGy defendant 8 attorney—« CRANTED A5 10 ANY TX 3mommsm"f
& :

BERE- ¢~ e

LI A S Y A . - — _—
L | MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH DISCOVERY ORDER FILED
; T __—?"—ﬁi_'ﬁff DEFENDANTS ATTORNEY KEN WIZKON ~ APRIL™7,1993~~—~~~—~7~——7777"777
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Date Page No. 3 ACTIONS {Continued) Case Number
CC-92-2313

ST. VS. STANDBERRY, RODNEY KARL “Ip va NUMBER
4-9-93 Defendant's motlon to Contlnue-GRANTED

sStat

Defeudant's Motion to Dismiss for Failure to Comply with

Piscovery Order—CONTINUED antil 4=167J3.

Defendant's attorney, Kenneth Nixon in court. A}fﬁj

4-16-

93| Case reset at the request of the defendant's attorney Ken Nixom.

Case reset 4-23-93.

4~23-

93 Motion to Dismiss for Failure to comply with discovery order~

DENIED BECAUSE OPEN FILE DISCOVERY WAS GIVEN IN THIS CASE. HOWEVER
OPEN FILE DISCOVERY DOES NOT MEAN ANY PERSONAL NOTES THAT THE :

. D.A. MIGHT HAVE MADE IN TALKING TO SOME CLIENT'S AND BRADY MATERIAL

1S ALWAYS D OUVERAR 23

TRIAL UNLESS IT INCLUDES ANY BRADY MATERIAL. ‘/
Do lerndd 3 ®; ey 7 RKe ® ou . ’
R oAb e il
5/5/93 | Alabama Crime Victims Compensation Commission award i
i in the amount of $2,643.00 to Valerie Flnley (Victim) -~ 1708 Hanes
Street, Prichard, AL 36610. ' See letter in file.
6~9~93

Case continued by agreement of both parties.
[—€ase :taken out of call for 6~14~93
RESET GENERALLY. (AS PER SHERI)

9~-21-93 Joint Request for Delay - Granted - Case taken out of call for October

451993 —=rEset generatiy.

V. d

T
-y F

"/._/ AN
MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE ORDER FILED BY THE STATE ON OCTOBER 15, 1993

3 <. & -

-~

MOTION T0‘HEAR PRE TRIAL MOTIONS BEFORE THE DAY OF TRIAL FILED BY THE STATE ON

OCTOBER 15,.1993

(’\7/) L3 A
MOTION IN LIMINE FILED BY THE STATE ON OCTOBER IS5, 1993




Date

Page No. ___Z;‘:&~ ACTIONS (Continued) Case Number

ST. VS. STANBERRY RODNEY KARL 2&&31_3
YR NUMBER
10-29-93 Motion for Protective Order filed by the State, Motion to Haar |
.reTtrlal motions before the date of trial filed by the State and
Motion in Limine filed \bf the State continued-at—th
Btate.
__Reset 11=5-93,
11-5-93 Motion for Protective Order filed by the St ate, Motion to Hear |

Pre-trial motions before the date of trlal ‘Filed by the State and

~+ian in. Limine £il

Defendant's attorney until 11-12-93.,

ARA . AUSCORN I\
NnEPGRTER
’/ /w/??
11 1271 MSTIOR for Protective Order filed by the State-DENIED,

Motion to Hear Pre-trial Motions Before the Date of Trail £filed
by the State=-MOQT

N Motion in Limine filed by the State-~GRANTED AS STATED IN THE

J RECORE~
Defendant's attorney, Ken Nixon in ckrt~and with the cons:nt
OF the defendant, waives hls presence. } \
11-19-93 Case taken out of call for November 29, 1993 by agreement.

TBFrMGPs

3-7-94 Case continued (Defendant's attorney in tri

’hl pbefore Judge Johnstong

Reset generally. JAhA
Defendant's attorney, Ken Nixon in court. |

05/31494 Reset generally at the request of Defendant's attorney.

103-94] At the request of Assistant D. A., Buzz Jordan, case taken out of

rati-—for-octrober 55 1994
Reset for January 17, 1995

——r




Page No. _____5".__ ACTIONS {Continued) Case Number

Date
€C92-2313-FDMCR
1D YR NUMBER
STATE QOF ALABAMA v STANBERRY RODNEY KARL
01/10/95 On motion of the State, and over the objection of the
Defendant, the Court reconsiders its prior order and directs
the attorney for the Defendant to provide the District
Attorney with copies of the audio and video taped statements
of Defense witness, Terrell Moore
Defendant's attorney, KENNETH NIXON, in Court.
J1/11/95 Continue trial date at the request of the State -- due
to a major witness having Gritical ilImess 1 1amily.
Reset generally.
Defendant's attorney, KENNETH NIXON, 11 COourt.
pAGDARA w, AUSBORN
C'O‘IBT ik o ‘ =
BavE: 773/ 8
4-3-95 Jury selected for trial of case. At 4:50 P. M., case ordered recessed
until April 4, 1995 at 9:15 A. M.
Defendant's attorney, Kenneth Nixon, in court.
4-4-95 At 4:10 P. M. case ordered recessed until April 5, 1995 at 9:15 A. M.
Defendant's attorney, Kenneth Nixom, in court.
4=5-95 At 4:30 P. M. case ordered recessed until April 6, 1995 at
9:15 A. M.
Defendant's attorney, Kenneth Nixom, in court.
4-6-95 At 4:30 P. M. case ordered recessed until April 7, 1995 at
9:00 A. M.
Defendant's attorney, Kenneth Nixom, in court.
4-7-95 Jury and verdiét of guilty of ATTEMPTED MURDER.

ed pel |

Pre-Sentence Imvestigation ordered made on the defendant.
Case reset for sentencing April 27, 1995.

Defendant's attorney, Kenneth Nixon, in court.




Date © | PageNo._ % ACTIONS (Continued) Case Number
~ €C92-2313 - MCRAE
STATE OF ALABAMA VS. STANBERRY, RODNEY .KARL D YR NUMBER
4/7/95| Defendant made bond ($25,000.00-Private) .
04/76’/95 Reseb May d,-1995, forx eentenﬂwnn - - due—to-the
pre-sentencing 1nvest1gatlon report n# being avallable
Defandant'ts :kknrnw%
05/04/95 Reset May 11, 1995, due to thé the CqPrt receiving the
presen rence inwvesti nnt- ion r_gnori; late
Defendant's attorney, KENNETH NIXON?&%Q Court.
TR TUSBURN
SQURT Rt +TE A
P / 7’5 \
05711/95 Tt is ordered by the Court that the Defendant be and is

hexreby aﬁﬂnﬂnaﬁ rn11lrv of ATTEMPTED MURDER,for which he was

1nd1cted and is now sentenced by the Court to imprisonment in
the State Pen;tenr1arv for the term of 20 YEARS

[N

Defendant to be given credit for y/s) A/bms
far time spent in jail

Defendant gave oral notice of appeal. Appeal Bond set at
$20.,000.00 (Defendant is to make a new Bongd)

Execution of sentence not suspended pendlng appeal.

NDefendant'a atforney xﬁﬂjﬂ_&m in Court

4

5/11/95 Appeal Bond made in the amount of $20,000.00 and signed by Steve
. Roberts Bail Bonds
_ 5711495 Execution of sentence suspended pending appeal

APPEALED

M20

NOTICE OF APPEAL TO THE ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS BY THE

J30
JO6

TRIAL COURT CLERK, MATLED MAY 22nd, 1995

56,

//Qs 95~ AL 4/

Motlon for new trial filed by defendant's attorney, Kenneth Nixon,

June 9th, 1995
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State vs.Rodney Karl Stanberry

Date

PageNo. 7 ACTIONS (Continued) Case Number
CCY9Z-2313

1D Y R NUMBER

6/13/99 Court of Criminal Appeals notified motion for new trial filed

6/23/91

Motion for new trial specially continued by agreement of both partiec

until July 28cth, 1995.
Defendant's attorney, Kenneth A. Nixon in court’

6/28/95 Court of Criminal Appeals notified motion for new trial specially

continued until July 28th, 1995,

YOUURDAR O, as v

~OURT REFORTER | AL Ja¢ /]

07/28/98 " Motion for New Trial filed by Defendant's attorney on
Tune Q 1995 - DENIED.

Defendant's attorney, KENNETH A. NIXON, in Court fﬁ

A

8/2/95




STARBERREY ROD

227 5 WILLLIAME

FRICHARD AL 386100000

RaCE: B SEX: M
ALTIAS NAMEES:

S:
D: S
D FOBS92
T =5, D00, 00
A DESC: ARRG TIME: D020
: DEEC: TRAL]'Q'Z-'G}T&[ME[: 0000
ATy DAVED-BARREET, RET Wen Nigon 7 OPE: TYFE.
CUTOR:  GALANOS, CHRIS N _né;[f{:-iz.__-__]_o_"hqlq < U-QA49 -q:lmg,a{,qg; L
ASE: FaCZ0R0800 CHW/TICKE™T FIO306510 GRAND :‘R#'/lc":S /.‘»"»
T REPOAYER 8ID N SoOnO000 4{~345
NDANT BTATUS! HOND 10-5494% 17198
pRTE 7t ACTIONS, JUDGMENMTS, CASE MNOTES
. HS?‘92—231§3 TH 2313 4 )
i ] »
' 7-27-92 ! ____ Defendant waived reading of the indictment and ________._
. plead not guilty and reserved the right to file specilal pleas ;
e £ ¢ F o 1  o% - :
;_--.Qomp-_-_.,.__'._-__ PRTAT, DATE. . Lo Lm0 oo e e e e e e e 2 o e et o 2
.} _OPEN FILE DISCOVERY. e :
i ! Defendant's atto . David Barnett. Gary Porter stood :
: ‘""‘“"““‘T"i‘n’“'fbr"mf:"’*sarne"tt—;““ o T
9-30-92 ' MOTION TO WITHDRAW FILED BY DEFENDANTS EY DAVID BARNEIT ,‘
g"‘“’"""""‘T“"’"""'“'s'E?fEYfBﬁK’EU‘,’“IQ‘QTZ""""'"“CRANTED N/ i/ X
R 2 B e Bl A P e e e
_____ 10-15-92 ! _ NOTICE OF APPEARANCE FILED BY DEFENDANTS ATT ORNEY KEN NIXON __ e 3
: . OCTOBER 15, 1992 ;
e dn o i
¢ 10-15-92 MOTION TO SUPPRESS FILED BY DEFENDANTS ATTORNEY KEN NIXON OCTOBER 15, 1992

T oo15795 7 MOTION TO PRODUCE FILED BY DEFENDANTS ATTORNEY KEN "NIXON OCTOBER 15, 1992

R S SR 1O L A 4 A .
" o-1597 "1 MOTION DISMISS INDICTMENT FILED BY DEFENDANIS ATTORNEY KEN NIXON

oo e -OCTOBER™ 1575 1992 ~——————==""="="""




JUDGEME

i FaA N e T
e e e e e e e et et e e e et e e et e o e o i 1 £ e o ottt o 1 e e e o St b o e o

_10-15-92__ ' DEFENDANTS SPECIFIC BRADY MOTION NUMBER ONE (1) FILED_BY DEFENDANTS_

: ATTORNEY KEN NIXON OCTOBER 15, 1992

"""" 10-15~ '_9'"2'"“7,'"BEFiﬁﬁKﬁfé'EEEcE%EE 'E'Rlﬁf "MOTTON NUMBER TWO (2) FILED BY DEFENDANTS
s mmmes e - ATTORNEY KEN-NIXON-OCTOBER 1531992~ "= ===~ = - oo '
S, R A e A O :
i __10=15-92__ ' DEFENDANTS SPEGIFIC BRADY.MOTION. NUMBER THREE (3). FILED.BY DEFENDANTS. . ___.
: » ATTORNEY KEN NIXON OCTOBER 15, 1992 :
. 10-30-92 | All pending motions continued. " Reset 11-13-92. R
E"______l_l_”}g}_fl_.’_______ ___1_49_'1_3}_(_)N_F(_>_R CONTIE‘THQI_‘{Q_E_‘ FTILED BY ST_AEE_NO‘VEMBER 12, 1992 .
;'M‘_{_{ZIB——?_Z___ ” Motion for Contn.nuance filed by the State-GRANTED OVER
’ . T THE OBJECTION OF THE ATTORNEY FOR THE DEFENDANT. T
;----—-——-——'—--—-—j-“Defendant’—s -attorney givewropenr-fite disgovery: N

e Defandant.' s akttarney, Ken Nixon..in.couw

: Defendant's Motion to Dismiss-DENIED.

_}__ MOTION FOR DISCOVERY FILED BY STATE DECEMBER 9, 1992
! PR el - VA

* —e___} DEFENDANTS OBJECTION TO_PLAINTIFFS MOTION FOR DISCQVERY.EILED BY ___.__..__. :
i DEFENDANTS ATTORNEY KEN NIXON DECEMBER 14, 1992 ;

f1-8-93 ! Defendant's °bJECtl.O_rl..E"._lf_l_il_r.i‘iifﬁ'_%)i‘?_‘i?:‘.’}}. for Discovery f%.led.
. by defendant’s attorney~GRANTED AS TO ANY T RECORDINGS AND

- —“““‘“—"TRANSCRIPT‘OF"'ANT‘TKPE"RECORDINGS OF "ANY" w ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~

|

1
é
b
b
g
¥
by B
& B
b
kB
8
k.
B
h
e}
&
e

___MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE OFFENSES FILED _BY THE STATE APRIL 11“}993

L T A 2 - A 7 A
MOTION TO CONTINUE FILED BY THE DEFENDANTS ATTORNEY KEN NIXON
TS STTTUTUUNPRIL 7, 1993 TTmmmmmm e e
. o A s (s .. S ,..‘,___*__._-w..,_g
i MOTION TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH DISCOVERY ORDER FILED
| = =gy THE DEVENDANTS “ATTORNEY REN NIXON™~~APRIL 75 1993” -
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Date Page No. 3 ACTIONS (Continued) Case Number
~Dm
CC-92-2314
ST. VS. STANBERRY RODNEY KARL o vm - numsERm
4-9-93 Defendant's motion to Continue~GRANTED.
State's MO i . 5
Defendant's Motion to Dismiss for Failure to Comg])y with
hiscovery Order—CONTINUED antil 4-16~33. ///17
Defendant's attorney, Kenneth Nixon in court.//
4-16-93 Case reset at the request of the defendant's attorney Ken Nixon.

Case reset 4-23-93.

4-23~93 Motion to Dismiss for Failure to comply with discovery order-

DENIED BECAUSE OPEN FILE DISCOVERY WAS GIVEN IN THIS CASE. HOWEVER
OPEN FILE DISCOVERY DOES NOT MEAN ANY PERSONAL NOTES THAT THE

-t 4 D.A. MIGHT HAVE MADE IN TALKING TO SOME CLIENT'S AND BRADY MATERIAL

Tc ATWAYS DISCOVERABLE REGARDLESS OF THE SQURCE IN ANTICIPATION OF

TRIAL UNLESS IT INCLUDES ANY BRADY MATERIAL.

] ures
T m——) L
[
6~9~-93 Case continued by agreement of both parties,
———7] Case taken out of pall for 6-14-93
RESET GENERALLY. (AS PER SHERI)
9-21-93 Joint Request for Delay - GRANTED - Case taken out of call for
-___—_——_—"”'UEtUbﬁr—#?_1§93_=’RESEt:feneLally.
frEn GO Ba -
~ MOTION FOR PROTECTIVE/ORDER FILED BY THE STATE ON OCTOBER 15, 1993
/0~ RV T A/
MOTION TO HEAR PRE-TRIAL MOTIONS BEFORE THE DATE OF TRIAL FILED BY THE STATE
ON OCTOBEK 15, 1993
adnre L
MOTION IN LIMINE FILED BY THE STATE ON OCTOBER 15, 1993
10-29-93 Motion for Protective Order filed by the State, Motion to Hear

Pre-trial motions before the date of trial filed by the State and
Motion in Limine filed by the State continned at the request of the

State. \\‘\
Reseb—1lwSwl3 \\|




/L

Date

Page No. _.B‘;__‘* ACTIONS (Continued) Case Number

ST. VS. STANBERRY RODNEY KARL s E .%J.Sé
35}

11-5-93

NUMBER
Motion for protective Order filed by the State, Motlon to Hear

re~

EAo

Defendant's attorney until ll=lz=J3.

M\

Motion in Limine filed by the State caitenued at the request of the

SN
(.; URT m.n:nxLB L\

LA

ot /),/ a2
77

11-12-93

Motion for Protective Order filed by the State~DENIED.

Motion to Hear Pre-trial MotiohsS Belore the Date of Trati—tt
by the State-MOOT.

Motion in Limine filed by the State—GRANTED AS STATED IN TiE

BECORD.
oG

—— o fthedefendamt; waives—his presences
- (Y

Defendant's attorney, Ken Nixon i oart and with the conszn

11-19-93

Case taken out of call for November A9, 1993 by agreement

3-7-94

Case continued (Defendant's attorney in triqmﬂbefore Judge

Johnstone}.

[
Reset generally. /

Defendant's attorney, Ken Nixon, in couriy

:

™

rg

Reset generally at the rnqnpst_cf_Delpndanf'q attorney.

k0-3-94

At the request of Assistant D. A., Buzz Jordan, case taken out of call

for October 3, 1994.
Reset for January 17, 1995
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Date PageNo.____ 5 ACTIONS (Continued) Case Number
CC92-2314-
D YR NUMBER
STATE OF ALABAMA vs STANBERRY RODNEY KART
01/10/95 Oon motion of the State, and over the obijection.ocf-the
Defendant, the Court recomsiders its prior order and directs
the attorney for the Defendant to provide the District
Attorney with copies of the audio and video taped statements
of Defense witness, Terrell Moore
Defendant's attorney, KENNETH NIXON, in Court.
01/11/85 Continue-trial date-at-the requestof the state—-dueto
a major witness having critical illness in family.
Eesnt— gnn‘:n-;\'l 'ly_
Defendant's attorney, KENNETH NIXON, in Court.
289&%'ﬁfuéfiﬁcn”
vove: | /3087
4~3-951 Jury selected for trial of case. At 4:50 P, M., case ordered
recessed until April 4, 1995 at 9:15 A. M.
Defendant's attorney, Kenneth Nixon, in court.
4-4~95 | At 4:10 P. M. case ordered recessed until April 5, 1995 at 9:15 A. M.
Defendantls—atterney;Kenneth—Nixony;—in—courts
4-5-95| At 4:30 P. M. case ordered recessed until April 6, 1995 at
9:15 A, M.
Defendant's attorney, Kenneth Nixon, in court.
4-6-95 At 4:30 P. M. case ordered recessed until April 7, 1995 at
9:00 A. M.
Defendant's attorney, Kenneth Nixon, in court.
4-7-95 Jury and verdict of guilty of ROBBERY, FIRST DEGREE.

| Pre-Sentence Investigation ordered made on the defendant.
Case reset for April 27, 1995 for sentencing.

Defendant's attorney, Kenneth Nixon, in court.
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Date Page No. _6___.._.__ ACTIONS (Continued) Case Number
STATE OF ALABAMA VS.  STANBERRY, RODNEY KARL _CC 92-2314 FDM
D YR NUMBER
4/7/95 Defendant made bond ($25000.00-Private).
04/26/95 Reset May 4, 1995, for sentencing - - due to the
pre-sentencing investigation report ngkpeing available.
Defendant's attorney notified
.
05/04/95 Reset May 11, 1895, due to the/the Court receiving the

presentence investigation report late

kA, AUSBOAN
Vi RLeQRTER

Defendant's attorney, KENNETH NIXON,Q%%WFourt.

775

Tt ig ordered-by the Court that the Defendant.be and.is

05/11/0:

Mtk

hereby adjudged guilty of ROBBERY IN THE FIRST DEGREE, for

which he was indicted, and-is now sentenced by the Court to

imprisonment in the State Penitentiary for the term of 20
VEARS TO RIMN_CONCURRENT WITH CASE NO. €C92-2313 AND CC92-2315

Defendant to be given credit for Y/ AR 47274

for time spent in jail

Defendant gave oral notice of appeal. Appeal Bond set at
$20,000.00 (Defendant is to make a new BRond)

Execution of sentence not suspended pending appeal.

Defendant s attorney i;;%?&H_A*_NTYON in_Court

771

5/11/95 Appeal bond made in the amount of $20,000.00 and signed by Steve

Roberts Bail Bonds

5/11/

b5 Execution of,sentence.suspended:pendingAappeal

APPEALED

M20 NOTTCE _OF APPEAL TO THE ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS BY THE TRIAL
J30 COURT CLERK MAILED MAY 22nd, 1995

106

56

4/{;3/?#' ey

wt

Motion for new trial filed by defendant's attorney, Kenneth Nixon,

June 9th, 1995
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State vs. Rodney Karl Stanberry

Date PageNo. ... 7. ACTIONS (Continued) Case Number
_€C92-2314
1D YR NUMBER

6/13/98 Court of Criminal Appeals notified motion for new trial filed

6/23/99 Motion for new trial specially continued by agreement of both parties

until July 28th, 1995.
Defendant's attorney, Kenneth A. Nixon, in court j]

7

6/28/9% Court of Criminal Appeals notified motion for new trial specially
continued until July 28th, 1995 ,

YULUNDAR D. RARSHP / U L
AOURT REPORTER L [%i.ﬁi /

07/28/95 ° Motion for New Trial filed by Defendant's attorney on
June-9, 1995 - DENIED. £

Defendant's attorney, KENNETH A. NIXON, in Court./ﬁ)/{
7
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e mare L omic i inFLEnac oy sExTER)/
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IRCUIT COURY {OF

T ALABAMA

f“%Hﬁﬁmﬂﬁ@ ,k1,¢ AL égffz?—eodc
‘27765 RACE: B SEX: M HT: 506 WT: 150 HR: BLK EYE: BRO
274 ALIAS NAMES:
BURGLARY 187 CODELl: BURL LI1T: BURGLARY 18T
COPEZ: 0000
‘ODE3: 0000
: AGENCY/OFF ICER: .
DATE WAR/CAP 1SS! ;7 DATE ARRESTED: 04/30/92
DATE ;NDICTED: TE/TTITE DATE FILED: 0&/22/92
LATE RELEASED: 05/08/5% DATE  HEARING:
BOND  AMOUNT: £235, 000, 00 SURETIES:—;ﬁggﬁgﬁri%ﬁqg*c
727-92 DESC: ARRG TIME: 0000
. e DESC:  TRAL RT3 TIME: 0006 4-13. 4 3
e : TYPE TYRE:
TR A ANGE, Hk Z!—Set\'? Maxen - »Q3 10 _f LLl 93 112993
CASE: 9202020500 CHK/TICKET NO:FP20306351% bPAZ};Sﬂﬁg/ 168 B
T REEDnTEP — 3ID NG: 0O0Q000D0 .
ANT STAT ORG L 105 q.:l 1-i 1-9% -
" ACTIONS, JUDGMENTS, CASE NUTES
HS 92—2313 TH 2315 §

¢ plead not guilty and ‘reserved the right to file special pleas
. ; Within 207 days.
b SO e PRIAI-DATEs——-11m 1692 -
: ' OPEN FILE DISCOVERY.
H Defendant's attor
. 1in for M¥. BarnetT.”

1
, David Barnett. Gary Porter stood ;

C...9-30-92 : ___MOTION TO WITHDRAW FILED BY DEFENDANTS ATTORNEY DAVID BARNETT :
H SEPTEMBER 30, 1992 GRANTED :

‘:__ 10-15-92 NOTICE OF APPEARANCE FILED BY DEFENDANTS ATTORNEY KEN NIXON

: OCTOBER 15, 1992

. L ical ;
© 10-15-92 MOTION TO SUPPRESS FILED BY DEFENDANTS ATTORNEY KEN NIXON OCTOBER 15, 1992

L ._l0=15-92 ' MOTION TO PRODUCE FILED_BY DEFENDANTS ATTORNEY KEN NIXON OCTOBER 15, 1992 _
:f_-lQ:!.S'-QZ ______ M.OTIQL{_.D.I_SMLS_S..INDIQTMENT TLED_BY DEFENDANTS ATTORNEY KEN NIXON __ !

! OCTOBER 15, 1992




QEMe T

- o — [ bt e 5 0 H

i 10-15-92 ! DEFENDANTS SPECIFIC BRADY MATION NUMBER ONE (1) FILED BY DEFENDANTS !

’ _ ' ik S0 ?c‘%—__ /""’-/ -
. 10~15-92 : DEFENDANTS SPECIFIC BRADY MOTION NUMBER TWO (2) FILED BY DEFENDANTS
——————————————— ATTORNEY--KEN-NEXON-OGTOBER 1551992~~~ mm o -

L P R4 RS - s A
10-15-92 'DEFENDANTS SPECIFIC BRADY MOTION NUMBER THREE (3) FILED BY DEFENDANTS

; ATTORNEY KEN NIXON OCTOBER 15, 1992 : :

t
!
- ——— e o oo —_— ;
:
)
!
)

: 10-30-92 i  All pending motions continu;d. Reset 11-13-92. §

g 11-13-92 { Motion for Continuance filed by the State-GRANTED OVER

' . THE OBJECTION OF THE ATTORNEY FOR THE DEFENDANT.

' _Defendant.!s_attorney, Xen Nixon in.
! Defendant's Motion to Dismiss-DENIED.

R . .- Y/ o

: i MOTION FOR DISCOVERY FILED BY STATE DECEMBER 9, 1992

! ' (- &-e 3 Pl

% ! DEFENDANTS OBJECTION TO PLAINTIFFS MOTION FOR DISCOVERY FILED BY

;T TTTTTTTTTT T DEFENDANTS ATTORNEY KEN NIXON  DECEMGER 14, 1992

N T WA

§1—8—93 iDefendant's objection to Plaintiff's Motion for Discovery filed ?
T TTTTTTT T by détendant vsTattorney-GRANTED AS TO ANY TAPE RECORDINGS AND |
P - mmwm e~ RANSCRIPT-OF ~AN¥-PAPE-RECORDINGS-OF -AN¥ - SEEG s e e !
e s D@ fendant ' s_attorney.. Kep Nixon. in.court. e e e e |
e e ! AN T - e
S} MOTION_TO CONSOLIDATE OFFENSES FILED BY THE STATE APRIL 1, 1993

T T T T T T T T T T 0T 10N 10 CONTINUE FILED BY THE DEFENDANTS ATTORNEY KEN NIXON §

- - N APRIL 751993 :

| 445 HN » o |
: -~ HOTTON TO DISMISS FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WLTH DISCOVERY ORDER FILED ;

- ——— BY“THE ~DEFENDANTS~AFFORNEY- KEN-NTXON———~ APREL- 75 -1993 - — |
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Date

PageNo. __3 ACTIONS (Continued) Case Number..
flﬂn
CC-92-2315
ST. VS. STANBERRY RODNEY KARL BT
4-9-93 Defendant's motion to Continue-GRANTED.
State's Motion to ConsoL1aatE—OffEnses—cﬁkﬁTEﬁ—ﬁ¥—eeNSEN$~—~——————
Defendant's Motion to Dismiss for Failure to Comgly with
hiscovery Order—-CONTINUED until 4-16-93. /¢#7
Defendant's attorney, Kepneth Nixon in court.
4~16-93 Case reset at the request of the defendant's attorney Ken Nixonm.
Cagg reset 4=23-93
4-23-83 Motion to Dismiss for Failure to comply with discovery order-
DENTED BECAUSE OPEN FILE DISCOVERY WAS GIVEN IN THIS CASE. HOWEVER
QPE T THE
e D.A. MIGHT HAVE MADE IN TALKING TO SOME CLIENT'S AND BRADY MATERIAL
AT IR P OVERARLE REGARDLESSO SOUR S TRPATION O
TRIAL UNLESS IT INCLUDES ANY BRADY MATERIAL. 1’
Defendant's actorney, K& ¥ixo ourts
P
6-9-93 Case continued by agreement of both parties. §
Case taken out of call for 6-14-93
RESET GENERALLY. (AS PER SHERI)
9-21-93 Joint Request for Delav'- GRANTED - Case taken out of call for
: October 4, 1993 ~ Reset generally.
e Wl at
/U =7 r7 IV
" MOTION FOR Pg%TECTIVE ORDER FILED BY THE STATE ON OCTOBER 15, 1993
/O e T
MOTION TO HEAR PRE-TRIAL MOTIONS BEFORE THE DAY OF TRIAL FILED BY THE STATE
ON-—OCTOBER 1551993
M-’(f&/ll.
MOTION IN LIMINE FILED BY THE STATE ON OCTOBER 15, 1993
10-29-93

Motion for Protective Order filed by the State, Motion to Hear

Pre-trial motions before the date of trial filed by the State and

BATTARZ b, AUBRORN

 SPE

1207

con ’RH

e | Motion in Limine fi X by the State continued at the request of the
State.
DA(“Q+ ‘l‘[ B 02 \\
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Date Page No. _..&___é_ ACTIONS (Continued) Case Number
ST. VS. STANBERRY RODNEY KARL L L
1D YR NUMBER

11-5-93 Motion for Protective Order filed by the State, Motion to Hear
bre~-trial motions belore the dateof P s e e
iotion in Limine filed by the State & tinued at the request of the
hbefendant's attorney until 11-12-93. \ “\

ARRARA[W, AUSBOR
ﬁﬁu3$?ﬁécu%¥a° N U
- A a2l

7777727 4

11-12+93

Motion for Protective Order filed by the State-DENIED.

Motion to Hear Pre-trial Motions Before the Date of Trail filed
=MQQOT

Motion in Limine filed by the State~GRANTED AS STATED IN THE

KELUURD .
Defendant's attorney, Ken Nixon in court nF with the

‘“Consent of the derendant, walves his pre N
)
J A\
11-49-93 Case taken out of call for November 29, 1993 by agreement.
3-7-94 Case continued (Defendant's attorney in trial before Judge
Johnstone).
Reset generally.
Defendant's attorney, Ken Nixon, in cour?/lu
05/31494 Reset generally at the request of Defendant's attorney.
10-3-94 At the request of Assistant D. A. Buzz Jordan case taken out of

100/

T ~ 1 -
Tl furOcloper—J5y L2777

Reset January 17, 1995




Date PageNo. 5 ACTIONS (Continued) Case Number
CC92-2315-FDMcR .
1D YR NUMBER
STATE OF ALARAMA vs  STANBERRY RODNEY RART
01/10/95 on motion of the State, and over the objection-of the
Defendant, the Court reconsiders its prior order and directs
the attorney for the Defendant to provide the District
Attorney with copies of the audio and video taped statements
of Defense witness, Terrell Moore.
Defendant's attorney, KENNETH NIXON, in Court.
01/11/95 Continue trial.d
a major witness having critical illness in family.
Reset generally
Defendant's attorney, KENNETH NIXON, in Court.
4-3-95 Jury selected for trial of case. At 4:50 P. M., case ordered
Tecéssed until April &, 1995 at 9:15 A. M.
Defendant's attorney, Kenneth, in court.
4-4-95 At 4:10 P, M. case ordered recessed until April 5, 1995 at 9:15 A. M.
Defendant's attorney, Kenneth Nixon, in court.
4=5-95 At 4:30 P. M. case ordered recessed until April 6, 1995 at
gi15 A, M.
Defendant's attorney, Kenneth Nixon, in court.
4-6~95 At 4:30 P. M. case ordered recessed until April 7, 1995 at
9:00 A. M.
Defendant's attorney, Kemnneth Nixon, in court.
4-7-95 Jury and verdict of pguilty of BURGLARY, FIRST DEGREE

Pre-Sentence Investigation ordered made on the defendant.
Case reset for April 27, 1995 for sentencing

Defendant's attorney, Kenneth Nixon, in court.
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Date PageNo. P ACTIONS (Continued) Case Number
CC_ 92-2315 - MCRAE
STATE OF ALABAMA vS. STANBERRY, RODNEY (ARL e e e
477795 Defendant made bond ($25000.00-Private).
04/26/95 __Reset May 4, 1995, for sentencing -- due to the
pre-sentencing investigation report n07 ?elng avallable.
Defendant's attorney notified. ff/{ ,
05/04/95 Reset May 11,‘1995, due to th@/the Cﬂﬁft receiving the
[}

nres
=

sntence investigationreport-late-
Defendant's attorney, KENNETH NIXON&A&\ Court.

|4 Aunaoan L\

Y DY Y )
N /A

05/11/95 ° It is ordered by the Court that the Defendant be and is
PR i i for.
/7Lﬁf which he was indicted, and is now sentenced by the Court to

§ imprisonment in_the State Penitentiary for the term of 20
- YEARS TO RUN CONCURRENT WITH CASE NO. cC92-2313 AND CC92-2314.
Defendant t i i Yo
for time spent in jail.
nef_e_n_da_nj;__g_a:ze_gl‘al notice of appeal Appna'l Rond. _set at
$20,000.00 (Defendant is to make a new Bond).
Execntion of gsentence not suspended pending appeal
Defendant's attorney, KENNETH A.)ﬁ#?DN, in Court.
5/11/9% Appeal bond made in the amount of $20,000.00 and signed by Steve
Roberts Bail Bonds
5/11/85 Execution of sentence suspended pending appeal
APPEALED
M20 NOTICE OF APPEAL TO THE ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS BY THE
J30 TRIAL COURT CLERK, MAILED MAY 22nd, 1995
106
56

Motion for new trial filed by defendant's attormey, Kenneth Nixon,

June 9th, 1995




State vs. Rodney Karl Stamberry

Date PageNo. & ACTIONS (Continued) Case Number
€C92-2315
iD YR NUMBER
6/13/95 Court of Criminal Appeals notified motion for new trial filed
6/23/93 Motion for new trial specially continued by agreement of both
parties to July 28th, 1995. ‘
Defendant's attorney, Kenmeth A. Nixon, in court Aﬁ
6/28/93 Court of Criminal eals notifigd - motion for new trial specially
continued to July 28th, 1995
YOLU0AR 0. spne v
LOURT REPCRITES Mﬁn ZQA_LS/L la < (‘// /
07/28/§§; Motion for New Trial filed by Defendant's attorney on
June-9,— 1995 - DENIED 21

Defendant's attorney, KENNETH A. NIXON, in Court.

7




¢, C. CRIMINAL'15~IM-577 .
- Grand Jury No. 168 Main

CIRCUIT COURT OF MOBILE COUNTY

THE STATE OF ALABAMA, June. Session 1@2
Mobile County. ’

The GRAND JURY of said County charge, that, before the finding of this indictment
RODNEY KARL STANBERRY

whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown than as stated,

did, with the intent to cause the death of valerie Finley, 2
violation of §13A-6-2 of the Code of Alabama, attempt to cause the,
death of valerie Finiley, by shooting her in the head with a gun, 1in

violation of §13A-4-2 of the code of Alabama,

against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.
Chris N. Galanos
District Atiorney for the 13th Judicial Circuit of Alabama
No Prosecutor (County of Mobile)

S X
Foreman of m@ry.

Bail fixed in open court at S&m___—— this the. OyQ day of. iune 9_92  —
7v\ v

~ Judge.

A True Bill

Presented to the Court by the Foreman of the Grand Jury in the prese‘ ce of / é other Grand Jurors

.

CQO? June 92, ..
Filed in open court this the day of 19 M,T,-
Ao B Codon

Clerk Circuit Court, Mobile, County, Alabama




CTRCUIT COURT OF MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Plaintiff,
vs. CASE NO. CC92-2313

RODNEY KARL STANBERRY,

% F ¥ % % % % ¥

Defendant.

We, the Jury, £ind the Defendant, Rodney Karl Stanberry,
guilty of Attempted Murder as charged in the indictment.

M e B

FOREMAN/ FOREWOMAN

We, the Jury, f£ind the Defendant, Rodney Karl Stanberry, not
guilty.

FOREMAN/FOREWOMAN




C. C. CRIMINAL 15—IM-597 7[

Grand Jury No.168 A

CIRCUIT COURT OF MOBILE COUNTY

THE STATE OF ALABAMA,
Mobile County.

June Session, 192

The GRAND JURY of said County charge, that, before the finding of this indictment
RODNEY KARL STANBERRY

whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown than as stated,

did in the course of committing a theft of guns, use force aga%nst
the person of Valerie Finley, with intent to overcome her physical
resistance or physical power of resistance, and during the course of
committing the theft of said property the said RODNEY KARL sTANBERRY
or another participant in this theft did cause serious physical
injury to Valerie Finley, in violation of §13A-8-41 of the Code of

Alabama,

against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.
Chris N. Galanos

District Attorney for the 13th Judicial Circuit of Alabama
No Prosecutor (County of Mobile}

A True Bill

Kol s Qo

Foreman of thé_Gradd Jury.

Bail fixed in open court at $_4_5/()m this the QQQ day of june ~19_92 -

//"‘:,_,w«- «.,\‘ - RSN
~ 5 Judge.
Presented to the Court by the Foreman of the Grand Jury in the presnce of ; / é other Grand Jurors

92
1

1 P
\{:.’};?:4/._/‘\_:,4;'7\, Lj. é "’Jﬁ"%—\

Clerk Circuit Court, Mobile, County, Alabama

Filed in open court this the 5? "? day of

-




CIRCUIT COURT OF MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA

STATE OF ALABAMA,

Plaintiff,

vS. CASE NO. CC92-2314

RODNEY KARL STANBERRY,

N R ¥ ¥ F X X %

Defendant.

We, the Jury, find the Defendant, Rodney Karl Stanberry,
guilty of Robbery in the First Degree as charged in the indictment.

uMADﬂw\. T¢é1-r~ éga2>1ﬂ—/

FOREMAN/HOREWOMAN

We, the Jury, find the Defendant, Rodney Karl Stanberry, not
guilty.

FOREMAN/FOREWOMAN

P




C. C. CRIMINAL 15—IM-537 2 é
Grand Jury No. 168 B

CIRCUIT COURT OF MOBILE COUNTY

THE STATE OF ALABAMA,

- June Session, 182
Mobile County.

The GRAND JURY of said County charge, that, before the finding of this indictment
RODNEY KARL STANBERRY

whose name is to the Grand Jury otherwise unknown than as stated.

did knowingly and unlawfully enter or remain unlawfully in the
dwelling of Vvalerie Finley, with intent to commit a crime there}n,
to-wit: theft, and while effecting entry or while in the dwelling
or in immediate flight therefrom, the said RODNEY KARL STANBERRY was
armed with a deadley weapon or a dangerous instrument, to-wit: a
gun, in violation of §13A-7-5 of the Code of Alabama,

against the peace and dignity of the State of Alabama.
Chris N. Galanos

District Attorney for the 13th Judicial Circuit of Alabama
(County of Mobile}

(@\Z/\mf’d >(/
Foreman of the Grapd Jury.

Bail fixed in open court at $ gﬁ;\OOO this the. /Q& - day of. June 1992
_

No Prosecutor

A True Bill

Judge.

/; other Grand Jurors N

P .,92 L e T
/1 19 .- Aty i T et T

ovorre B, € —dboorme

Clerk Circuit Court, Mobile, County, Alabama

Presented to the Court by the Foreman of the Grand Jury in the presenc\of

Filed .in open court this the o? O? day of
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CIRCUIT COURT OF MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA

STATE OF ALABAMA,
Plaintiff,
vs. CASE NO, CC92-2315

RODNEY KARL STANBERRY,

* F ¥ F F F ¥ F ¥

Defendant.

We, the Jury, £ind the Defendant, Rodney Karl Stanberry,
guilty of Burglary in the First Dedree as charged in the

indictment.

FOREMAN/ FO%EWOME-\N

We, the Jury, find the Defendant, Rodney Karl Stanberry, not
guilty.

FOREMAN/FOREWOMAN
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Ropfd SZ&Fz

—
S HEShiiitld BOND

District Court, Grand J@
( ? Y G- 227

Case Number

’
.

INTHE C,/ FCocns COURT OF Il L COUNTY

STATE OF ALABAMA - v, W Far l W

(Defendant) as principal

WeMM?;,QéAZ MEA/@M
andwe EREEFOM BONDING CO 4

{please print} / "/

as sureties

at (Time) e

agree to pay the State of Alabamm%@_w@%a&onm
\ o

unless the above named defendant appears befof@ the District Court of said County on (Date)’

Whar d by law to answer to the charge of
2 -/Zn.;}? VA DA,

Ay SN \z\: NN e

or any other charge. We hereby severally certify that we have property over and above all debts and liabilities to the
amount of the above bond. We waive the benefit of all laws exempting property fro
tion or other process for the collection of debt, by the Constitution and Laws of the State of Alabama, and we espe-
cially waive our rights to claim exempt our wages or salary, that we have under the laws of Alabama.

m levy and sale under execu-

T S R N

Address (Print) Freegom senaing GO, cty
351 So. Concepticn St.

Address (Print) Wiobile, AL 36tbUo City
(205) 432-1800

Signature of Surety Address {Print)

City

Signature of Surety 6" a ; , Address (Print)

DATE RELEASED, ;

<

\ City -

TR e 2 Sl >
&5t = W , Address (Print) City
ARRESTED BY 2.0 [SnlTH (\@&U\« ‘ét)bu:é
. Approved by: Sherit/ Ldg
Date m D

By: Deputy Shenff

S
—)

q_g? ,(; ‘? Defendant’s Information m
DOB Sex
o sno 23~ 42 987K B

bLNo. 537/ 8005 State (74/7@ ) phoneno.YSL 209/

] Appearance Bond - Property D Appearance Bond - Recognizance D Bail Bond [:] Cash Bond

CONSOLIDATED BOND COURT RECORD : Onginal DEFENDANT : Copy SURETY : Copy




’/?ﬁ%j/ R e Sl

Case Number

GONISEEIRES BOND .

(District Court, Grand Jury,

- -Gz o2 o8
IN THE s courToF 22l county
STATE OF ALABAMA - v. /&W W _§

We M’ W %M/ __— (Defendant) as principal

— / , lpleasgprint) /// : 7 as sureties
unless the above named defendant appears b&fore the District Court of said County on (Date) )//M

,

at (Time)

W discharged by law to answer to the charge of
ﬂ/ AL

or any other charge We hereb%/erally certify that we have property over and above all debts and liabilities to the
amount of the above bond. We waive the benefit of all laws exempting property from levy and sale under execu-
tion or other process for the coflection of debt, by the Constitution and Laws of the State of Alabama, and we espe-
cially waive our rights to claim exempt our wages or salary, that we have under the laws of Alabama.

2L AN s Bvre Relaamee )
Address (Print} Freedgnq Bondmg CO. -City NN &
351 So. Conception St.
Address (Print) Mobile, AL 36603 City
(205) 432-1800 :

Signature of Surety Address (Print) City

signature of Surety N Address (Print) City -

R | g 9\%’ N\ “ |
y\ ¥

5 Address (Print) Z . City
ARRESTED BY Smm’ ( \

A WS LeS

T
. Approved by: Sheriff/fpdg
Date G, E‘./g
=

By: Deputy Shenff

Defendant’s Information
bos 7 =7 A 4 Sex M
5.5 No. L3/ = LR FII¥ Race &

DLNo. 357/~ 2005 state ( ) Phone No.

(] Appearance Bond-Property [ ] Appearance Bond-Recognizance [ | Bail Bond [ cashBond

CONSOLIDATED BOND COURY RECORD : Onginal DEFENDANT: Copy SURETY : Copy




Jo
CT ~ 5~ B~ 2

Case Number

’

SRNGSWPRTE® BOND ’
(District Court, Grand Jufy, €irctit Court) GZ- 2c20 9

IN THE W COURT OF _Z ___ COUNTY
STATE OF ALABAMA - W M SW

MM M M {Defendant) as principal

FREEDOM BONDING CO.

and we 1
- P e’aﬁp”m’ v p as sureties
= =~ ALO80
agree to pay the State of Alabama L Z ZDollars
unless the above named defendant appears bef6re the District Court of said County on (Date)’ W

at (Time)

. " " r yputdischarged by law to answer to the charge of
LD A, L
Pl

or any other charge. \{ehereb)%verally certify that we have property over and above all debts and liabilities to the
amount of the above bond. We waive the benefit of all laws exempting property from levy and sale under execu-

tion or other process for the collection of debt, by the Constitution and Laws of the State of Alabama, and we espe-

cially waive our rights to claim exempt our wages or salary, that we have under the laws of Alabama.
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; " " "~ Address {Print) HUlg WO ity Tz :
351 So. Conception St.

Address (Print) Iviobits; City
(205) 432-1800
Signature of Surety Address {Print) City
Signature of Surety g /KI @;LJ Address (Po \ City -
DATE RELERSED_Z/0 L2 mr\ .4 _

S'WE%MItUW———} Address (Print) ) ) : . City
ARRESTED BY OMNLT S
pLS
. Approved by: Shey H

By: Deputy Sheriff

Defendant’s information
DOB ¢£7-ég Sex m

S.S.No /w— Race ﬁ
DL No. S5~ 5? 0 State Wﬁ' ' Phone No. %'/"‘ \707/

D Appearance Bond - Property D Appearance Bond - Recognizance D Bail Bond D Cash Bond

CONSOLIDATED BOND COURT RECORD : Oniginal DEFENDANT : Copy SURETY : Copy




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MUBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA

STATE OF ALABAMA, * CASE NUMBER(S): ¢¢ 92-2313
- Plaintiff, x
T vs. ' : *
/f—;&.—:_.‘_ Koy f/ﬁ‘_lm.] *
Defendant. *
ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED:

1. The District Attorney shall produce or make available to the
Defendant's attorney at arraignment the following:

(a) A copy of the indictment against the Defendant;

(b} All statements of the Defendant which are reduced to
writing; :

{c) All statements of the Defendant which are electronically
recorded or taped, and any transcripts hereof; .
{d) The substance of any oral statements made by the Defendant
- which are not included within (b) and (c) hereof or if the District
Attorney knows of any statements or spontaneous remarks made while the
Defendant is in the custody of the police or during the investigation;

{e) Any and all evidenée tending to exculpate the gquilt of the
.Defendant;

{f) The results of any scientific or expert tests, experiments,
or examinations to be used by the Prosecution at trial;

(g} All physical evidence or documentary evidence which the
Prosecution will offer into evidence in its case in chief, including any
search warrant and search affidavits™ipon which the Prosecution will rely
on its case in c¢hief; :

{(h) All physical evidence or documentary evidence seized from
the Defendant by law enforcement officers, whether or not the same will be
offered into evidence at trial;

(i) In prosecutions under the Alabama Uniform Controlled
Substances Act, the Defendant may procure the examination and testing of
controlled substances or other prosecution evidence by his own expert,
.upon request to the District Attorney or his assistants. Such examination
and testing shall only take place in the presence of the District Attorney
or his authorized representative, and the same shall be done at the

~ Defendant's expense.




- . 5’1

i {3) The name and last xndwn address 5f all —-onfidential
government informants who are eyewlitngsses to the commlssion of the crime
charged in the indictment. if the Defendant doesn't already have such
Jinformation.

2. Tn all instances where physical cr documentary evidence, tape
‘recordings, and the like are to be inspected, examined or <opied by the
Defense Counsel, the parties shall ensure that such procedures are used as
will safeguard and maintain the integrity of said avidence,

3. The District Attorney is under an obligation to disclose to
Defense Counsel any evidence subject to this Order which he subsequently
discovers to exist, and to do so within a reasonable time after its
existence is discovered.

4, Any disagreements with the parties concerning the scope,
identity or existence of discoverable matter are to be submitted to the
Sourt for resolution upon wWritten motion of either party a reasonable
time before trial. Any party who dces not so submit any unresolved
discovery issued o the Court will be precluded from raising the same at
rrial. TIf the Court finds that either party has failsed to use good faith
in complying with this Order, the Court may, in the case of the State, kar
the State from using at trial any non-disclosed matter., and the Court may,
in the case of the Defendant, hold any objections to the State;s use of
said matter at trial, based upon prior non-disclosure, to he waived.

5. A conference shall be held with the District Attorney, the
Defendant's attorney and the Defendant before the Status Hearing to be
~Scheduled by the Court at arraignment.

6. At said conference:

{a) The District Attorney"shall generally outline the evidence
which e expects to produce at the trial; provided, however, that this
Tequirement shall not apply to evidence used for impeachment purposes;

(b) The District Attorney shall notify the Defendant and his
attorney of any prior convictions of the Defendant of which the District
Attorney is aware; : '

- (e¢) The District Attorney will inform the Defendant” and his
attorney of the recommendation, if any, with respect to sentencing, should
the Defendant elect to enter a plea of guilty. Unless otherwise ordered,
the Defendant shall have until the Status Hearing within which to accept
or reject any such recommendation of the State. No recommendation shall
be entertained by the Court with respect to sentencing after said date.
At said conference, all pending charges against the Defendant and known to
the State shall be presented.

DONE at Mobile, Alabama, this the 22nd day of
June 19 92

- PRESIDING CIRCULIT JUDGE
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MCUBILE COQUNTY, ALABAMA

—

STATE OF ALABAMA, * CASE NUMBER(S): cc 92-23/4
- Plaintiff, x
‘vs. *
Aﬂm Aol A{/./,::éM\ *
Defendant. *
ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED:

1. The District Attorney shall produce or make available to the
pefendant's attorney at arraignment the following:

({a} A copy of the indictment against the Defendant;

(b) All statements of the Defendant which are reduced to
writing; :

(¢} All statements of the Defendant which are electronically
recorded or taped, and any transcripts hereof;
(d) The substance of any oral statements made by the Defendant
- which are not included within (b) and (c) hereof or if the District
Attorney knows of any statements or spontaneous remarks made while the
Defendant is in the custody of the police or during the investigation;

{e) Any and all evidence tending to exculpate the guilt of the
Defendant; :

(£) The results of any scientific or expert tests, experiments,
or examinations to be used by the Prosecution at trial;

{g) All physical evidence or documentary evidence which the
Prosecution will offer into evidence in its case in chief, including any
search warrant and search affidavits™ipon which the Prosecution will rely
on its case in chief;

(h) All physical evidence or documentary evidence seized from
the Defendant by law enforcement officers, whether or not the same will be
offered into evidence at trial;

{i) In prosecutions under the Alabama Uniform Controlled
Substances Act, the Defendant may procure the examination and testing of
controlled substances or other prosecution evidence by his own expert,
.upon request to the District Attorney or his assistants, Such examination
and testing shall only take place in the presence of the District Attorney
or his authorized representative, and the same shall be done at the

— Defendant's expense.




3) The name and last xndwn address 3f all :onfidential
government informants who are eyewitngsses to the commission of the crime
charged in the indictment, if the sefendant doesn't already have such

.information.

- (

2. Tn all instances where physical cr documentary evidence, zape
‘recordings, and the like are to bhe inspected, examined or <copied by the
Defense Counsel, the parties shall ensure that such procedures are used as
will safeguard and maintain the integrity of said evidence.

3. The District Attorney is under an obligation to disclose to
Defense Counsel any evidence subject to this Order which he subsegquently
discovers to exist, and to do so within a reasonable time after its
existence is discovered.

4, Aany disagreements with the parties <concerning the scope,
identity or existence of discoverable matter are to be submitted to the
court for resolution upon written moticn of either party a reasonable
time before trial. Any party who does not so submit any unresolved
discovery issued <to the Court will be precluded from raising the same at
tr-al. If the court finds that either party has failzd to use good £aith
in cemplying with this Order, the Court may, in the case of the sState. Zar
the State from using at trial any non-disclosed matter, and the Court may,
in the -case of the Defendant, hold any objecticns to the State;s use of
said matter at trial, based upon prior non-disclosure, to he waived.

5. A conference shall be held with the District Attorney, the
Defendant's attorney and the Defendant before the Status Hearing to be
_Scheduled by the Court at arraignment.

6. At said conference:

(a} The District Attorney shall generally outline the evidence
which he expects to produce at the trial; provided, however, that this
requirement shall not apply to evidence used for impeachment purposes;

(b) ‘The District Attoerney shall notify the Defendant and his
attorney of any prior convictions of the Defendant of which the District
Attorney is aware; . :

- (¢) The District Attorney will inform the Defendant” and his
attorney of the recommendation, if any, with respect to sentencing, should
the Defendant elect to enter a plea of guilty. Unless otherwise ordered,
the Defendant shall have until the Status Hearing within which to accept
or reject any such recommendation of the State. No recommendation shall
be entertained by the Court with respect to sentencing after said date.
At said conference, all pending charges against the Defendant and known to
the state shall be presented.

DONE at Mobile, Alabama, this the 22nd day of

June 19 92. .
A\

PRESIDING CIRCUIT JUDGE
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA

STATE OF ALABAMA, * CASE NUMBER(S): c¢c 92-2315
~ Plaintiff, *A‘
Tvs. _ *
Defendant. *
ORDER

It is hereby ORDERED:

1. The District Attorney shall produce or make available to the
Defendant's attorney at arraignment the following:

(a) A copy of the indictment against the Defendant;

(b} All statements of the Defendant which are reduced to
writing; .

(¢} All statements of the Defendant which are electronically
recorded or taped, and any transcripts hereof;
(d) The substance of any oral statements made by the Defendant
- which are not included within {(b) and (c¢) hereof or if the District
Attorney knows of any statements or spontaneous remarks made while the
Defendant is in the custody of the police or during the investigation;

{e) Any and all evidence tending to exculpate the guilt of the
Defendant; -

{£) The results of any scientific or expert tests, experiments,
or examinations to be used by the Prosecution at trial;

(g) All physical evidence or documentary evidence which the
Prosecution will offer into evidence in its case in chief, including any
search warrant and search affidavits™ipon which the Prosecution will rely
on its case in chief; - s

(h) All physical evidence or documentary evidence seized from
the Defendant by law enforcement officers, whether or not the same will be
offered into evidence at-trial; e

(i) In prosecutions under the Alabama Uniform Controlled
Substances Act, the Defendant may procure the examination and testing of
controlled substances or other prosecution evidence by his own expert,
upon request to the District Attorney or his assistants. such examination
and testing shall only take place in the presence of the District Attorney
or his authorized representative, and the same shall be done at the

—~ Defendant*'s expense.
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f9) The name and last xndwn address 3£ =il confifentizl
government informants who are eyewitngsses to the commission of the crime
charged in the indictment. if the Defendant doesn't already ihave such
~information.

‘-

2. Tn all instances where physical cr documentary 2vidence, zTape
‘recordings, and the like are to be inspected, examinsd or <copied by the
Defense cCounsel, the parties shall ensure that such procedures are used as
will safeguard and maintain the integrity of said evidence.

3. The District Attorney is under an obligation to disclose to
Defense cCounsel any evidence subject to this Order which he subsequently
discovers to exist, and to do so within a reasonable Zime 3zfter its

existence is discovered.

4, Any disagreements with the parties <concerning the scope,
identity or existence of discoverable matter are to be submitted to the
court for resolution upon written motion of either party a reasonable
time before trial. Any party who does not so submit any unresolved
discovery issued to the <Court will be precluded from raising the same at
trial. TIf the Court finds that either party has failzd to use good faith
in complying with this Order, the Court may, in the case of the State. -ar
the State from using at trial any non-~-disclosed matter, znd the Court may,
in the zase of the Defendant, hold any objections tc the State;s use of
said matter at trial, based upon prior non~disclosure, to be waived.

5. A conference shall be held with the District attorney, the
Defendant's attorney and the Defendant before the Status Hearing to be
Scheduled by the Court at arraignment.

6. At said conference:

(a) The District Attorney\shall generally outline the evidence
which he expects to produce at the trial; provided, however, that this
requirement shall net apply to evidence used for impeachment purposes;

(b) The District Attorney shall notify the Defendant and his
attorney of any prior <onvictiong of the Defendant of which the District
Attorney is aware;

- {c) The District Attorney will inform the Defendant’ and his
attorney of the recommendation, if any, with respect to sentencing, should
the Defendant elect to enter a plea of guilty. Unless otherwise ordered,
the Defendant shall have until the Status Hearing within which to accept
or reject any such recommendation of the State. No recommendation shall
be entertained by the Court with respect to sentencing after said date.
At said conference, all pending charges against the Defendant and known to
the sState shall be presented.

DONE at Mobile, Alabama, this the 22nd day of
June 19 92 .,

PRESIDING CIRCUIT JUDGE




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA
STATE OF ALABAMA,
CC 92 002313 ¢

Vs €C 92 002314
€C 92 002315

* % X * F

RODNEY KARL STANBERRY,

MOTION TO WITHDRAMW

Comes now the attorney for the Defendant and moves that he be
allowed to withdraw and for grounds states as follows:

1. The Defendant's father has requested that I withdraw.

2. The Defendant's father has stated that he will be
retaining other counsel.

WHEREFORE, the premises considered, the attorney asks that he

be allowed to withdraw from representing the Defendant in the above

styled case.

~[ T
] - \BARNETT
Attorney Law
\ 20& Vah Ant uilding

03] Da phin Street
, Alabama 36602
5) 433-3177

M

I certify that I have mailed a copy of the above motion to the
Defendant.to the address the attorney was given and have sent it in
the mail postage prepaid.

GLERK CIRGUIT COURT

L




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA

STATE OF ALABAMA, *
Plaintiff, *

VS * CASE NOS. (CC-3%2-2313

CC-92-2314

RODNEY KARI, STANBERRY, * CcC~-92~2315
Defendant. *

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE

COMES NOW Kenneth A. Nixon and appears as attorney of
record for Rodney Karl Stanberry in connection with the above
referenced cases.

Dated this the /S#[. day of October, 1992.
Respectfully submitted,

N

KENKETH AX. NIXON
Attorney for Defendant
P.0. Box 2301

Mobile, AL 36652
(205) 433-1806

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have on this the ) S5Ab day of
October, 1992, served a copy of the foregoing on Joe C.
Jordan, Assistant District Attorney, P.0O. box 2841, Mobile,
Alabama 36604, by placing a copy of same in the United States
Mail, properly addressed and first class postage prepaid.

—

KANNETH A. NIXON C
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA

STATE OF ALABAMA, *
Plaintiff, *

VS. * CASE NOS. (€C-92-2313

CcC~92~2314

RODNEY KARL STANBERRY, * CC-92-2315
Defendant. *

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE

COMES NOW Kenneth A. Nixon and appears as attorney of
record for Rodney Karl Stanberry in connection with the above

referenced cases.
Dated this the /S#[. day of October, 1992.
Respectfully submitted,

-

KEQNBTH K. NIXON
Attorney for Defendant
P.0. Box 2301

Mobile, AL 36652
(205) 433-1806

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have on this the 15¥A~/ day of
October, 1992, served a copy of the foregoing on Joe C.
Jordan, Assistant District Attorney, P.O. box 2841, Mobile,
Alabama 36604, by placing a copy of same in the United States
Mail, properly addressed and first classg postage prepaid.

—

KENNETH A. NIXON ¢




IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA

STATE OF ALABAMA, *
Plaintiff, *

VS. * CASE NOS. (CC-92-2313

CC~-92~2314

RODNEY KARL STANBERRY, * CC-92~2315
Defendant. *

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE

COMES NOW Kenneth A. Nixon and appears as attorney of
record for Rodney Karl Stanberry in connection with the above

referenced cases.
Dated this the /S5#[.  day of October, 1992.

Respectfully submitted,

~

KEQN,TH A. NIXON
Attorney for Defendant
P.O. Box 2301

Mobile, AL 36652
(205) 433-1806

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I have on this the 15y4~/ day of
October, 1992, served a copy of the foregoing on Joe C.
Jordan, Assistant District Attorney, P.O. box 2841, Mobile,
Alabama 36604, by placing a copy of same in the United States
Mail, properly addressed and first class postage prepaid.

SV a—

RKPNNETH A. NIXON ¢

Lo
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STATE OF ALABAMA, * IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff, ¥* MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS *
RODNEY KARL STANBERRY, * CASE NOS: (CC-92-2313
CcC-92-2314
Defendant. * CcC~-92-2315

MOTION TO SUPPRESS

COMES NOW the Defendant, RODNEY KARL STANBERRY, by and
through his attorney of record, and moves this Honorable Court
for an Order suppressing any statements of the Defendant and
as grounds therefore shows unto the Court as follows:

1. Said statements were not voluntary and were obtained
in violation of the Constitution of the State of Alabama and
of the United States of America.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant moves this Honorable Court for

am; order suppressing the above illegally obtained statements.
-—t P
= / A
" /
[
2 KE o/E"I.‘H K. NIXON
A rney for Defendant

P. O. Box 2301
Mobile, Alabama 36652
(205) 433-1806

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this the ASﬁﬁ/day of October,
1992, served a copy of the foregoing pleading on Joe C.
Jordan, Assistant District Attorney, P.0. Box 2841, Mobile,
Alabama 36604, by placing same in the United States Mail,
properly addressed and first class postage prepaid.

RENNETH A, NIXON
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STATE OF ALABAMA, * IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff, * MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA
vs. *
RODNEY KARL STANBERRY, * CASE NOS: (CC~-92-2313
CC-92-2314
Defendant. * CcC-~92-2315

MOTION TO SUPPRESS

COMES NOW the Defendant, RODNEY KARL STANBERRY, by and
through his attorney of record, and moves this Honorable Court
for an Order suppressing any statements of the Defendant and
as grounds therefore shows unto the Coﬁrt as follows:

1. Said statements were not voluntary and were obtained
in violation of the Constitution of the State of Aiabama and
of the United States of America.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant moves this Honorable Court for

an order suppressing the above illegally obtained statements.

Y

KE dﬂTH AZ NIXON

A rney for Defendant
P. 0. Box 2301

y Mobile, Alabama 36652
L 2% (205) 433-1806

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this the lfzfrxday of October,
1992, served a copy of the foregoing pleading on Joe C.
Jordan, Assistant District Attorney, P.O. Box 2841, Mobile,
Alabama 36604, by placing same in the United States Mail,
properly addressed and first class postage prepaid.

—/

— el
gﬁﬂ ETH/A. NIXON

¢
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STATE OF ALABAMA,

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff,

MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS

RODNEY KARL STANBERRY, *

CASE NOS: CC-92-2313
€C-92-2314
* €C-92-2315

Defendant.

MOTION TO SUPPRESS
COMES NOW the Defendant,

RODNEY KARL STANBERRY, by and

ecord, and moves this Honorable Court

for an Order suppressing any statements of the Defenda

through his attorney of r

nt and
as grounds therefore shows unto the Court as follows:

1.

:

Said statements were not voluntary and were obtained
i

n violation of the Constitution of the State of Alabama and
of the United States of America.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant moves this Honorable Court for

_ af, order suppressing the above illegally obtained statements.
o .
o i —
2, KENNPTH XK. NIXON
SR Attdrney for Defendant
. Ba P. O. Box 2301
e e Mobile, Alabama 36652
(205) 433-1806
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that on this the ‘
1992,

day of October,
served a copy of the foregoing pleading on Joe C.
Jordan, Assistant District Attorney, P.0O. Box 2841, Mobile,
Alabama 36604, by placing same in the United States Mail,
properly addressed and first class postage prepaid.

KENHETH/A. NIXON




STATE OF ALABAMA, * IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Plaintiff, * MOBILE COUNTY, ALABAMA
VS. *
RODNEY KARL STANBERRY, *
CASE NOS.: CC-92-2313
Defendant. * CC-92-2314
CC-92~2315

MOTION TO PRODUCE

COMES NOW, the Defendant, RODNEY KARL STANBERRY, in
the above styled cause, by and through his counsel, and moves
this Honorable Court, pursuant to the due process clause of
the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments of ﬁhe Constitution of the
United States of America, and the Constitution of the State of
Alabama, to order the District Attorney to produce>and make
available to the Defendant, in order that he might examine,
inspect, copy, photograph or make and take photostatic copies

of:

1. Any statement or statements made or adopted by the

Defendant to anyone, whether such statements are:

(a) Written.

(b) Oral.

(c) Uttered extemporaneously, as an excited
utterance, exclamation or otherwise.

2, If the said statements enumerated in paragraph one

above are oral and not written, the Defendant requests that




any memoranda or summaries or oral rendition of said
statements be produced for the Defendant's inspection.

3. The written or oral statement of any and each
co-defendant, co-principal, co-conspirator or accessory to the
crime for which this Defendant is charged. This request
includes any records, memoranda or summaries of any oral
statements made by any co-defendant, co-principal,
co-conspirator or accessory to the crime for which this
Defendant is indicted.

4. The names of any and each law enforcement official or
other person to whom this Defendant, hié co-defendant,

co~principals, co-congpirators or accessories have given
written or oral statements. This request inclﬁdes any
records, memoranda or summary of any excited utterances, or
unsolicited comment made by the Defendant, or any of his
co-conspirators, co-defendants, co-principals or accessories.

5. All mechanical or electronic records that contain any
conversations of the Defendant or co—deféndant which were made
through the use of a wiretapping, eavesdropping, or recording
device.

6. All information related to these indictments which
was obtained through electronic, audio or visual surveillance
conducted by any Governmental agency or by any agent of the
State by any other person who may have conducted on or in any
place or premises, whether private of business, which
defendant or co-defendant or accessory owned, leased,

occupied, or had some proprietary interest therein, including

e




but not limited to, any recorded conversations made by the
co-defendant or accessory, which were subsequently turned over
to the prosecution by the co-defendant.

7. All memoranda, logs, reports, records, notes,
summaries, transcriptions, TWX communications, and written
communications made by any employee or agent of the State
concerning any statement or conversation referred to therein
above.

8. Any and all books, papers, documents, photographs, or
tangible objects obtained from or belonging té the Defendant.

‘9. Any compound chemical, substance, book, paper,
documents, photograph, or article of physical or “tangible
evidence of whatsoever kind which the District Attorney
intends to use as evidence at the trial.

10. any and all photographs, diagrams, papers,
documents, tangible objects or other material showing scenes,
places of meetings, or any area where it is claimed that the
Defendant, or co-defendants, met in connection with any aspect
of this indictment.

11. State whether the State intends to call expert
witnesses to testify in this matter.

12. If the answer to number 11, supra, is in the
affirmative, state the name, current address, job title,
curricula vitae, and brief statement as to the area that such
witness will be called upon to testify.

13. If the answer to paragraph 11, supra, is in the

affirmative, furnish the Defendant with a photocopy of any

v




report, together with a copy of the expert's notes, upon which
that report is based.

14. All arrest and conviction records of (a) all persons
the State plans to call as witnesses in this case; (b) the
Defendant.

15. All material known to the District Attorney or to
law enforcement agents, or which through due diligence could
be learned by the District Attorney from law enforcement
agents or other prospective witnesses in this case, which is
argugble exculpatory in nature or favorable to the accused or
which may lead to exculpatory material, included but not
limited to:

(a) evidence that Defendant may have lacked
knowledge of any of the acts alleged in the indictment;

(b) evidence reflecting adversely on the
credibility of any State witness; including but not limited to
convictions of any such witness for a crime involving moral
turpitude; inconsistent statements, whether oral, written or
recorded by any such witness on a material aspect of this
case; any facts tending to show bias or prejudice by such
witness for the State or against the Defendant:

(c) any evidence that Defendant may have lacked
the culpable mental state required to establish the offense
charged, or required to establish any arguably lesser included
offense thereof;

(d) any evidence that Defendant may have been at a

place other than that where the allégéd crime was committed at

47




the date and at or about the time said crime was allegedly
committed;

(e) any evidence tending to show that some person
other than the Defendant committed the crime charged;

(£) any evidence that the alleged victim or any
other witness at any time failed to identify the Defendant, or
a photograph of the Defendant, as the perpetrator, of that
such person exhibited reluctance, hesitation, or uncertainty
in identifying the Defendant as the perpetrator, or otherwise
made any such identification which was tentative in nature;

(g) any evidence tending to show that any
essential element of the crime charged does not exist, or
tending to disprove the existence of any such essential
element, or having probative value as to the nonexistence of
any such essential element;

This request for Brady material specifically includes ény
Grand Jury testimony encompassed thereby.

16. Any and all documents, memoranda, £ile contents,
exhibits, reports, recordé, paraphernalia, photographs,
recordings, correspondence or statements in the possession of
the District Attorney which the District Attorney will attempt
to introduce into evidence at the trial of the above styled
cause.

17. Any and all statements of witnesses in the
possession of the District Attorney and that the District
Attorney intends to call in this prosecution. The names,

addresses and telephone number of 3ny persons the District




Attorney intends to call to testify in this prosecution.

18. The names, addresses and telephone numbers of any
persons the District Attorney knows to possess relevant
information to the charges of the indictment, including but
not limited to, any informants or confidential sources.

19, The names, addresses and telephone numbers of all
witnesses who will be called by the District Attorney to prove
the charges alleged in the indictment.

20. Results or reports of any and all scientific
comparisons, tests, or conclusions in the possession of or
available to the District Attorney in this cause that were
made in connection with the investigation ox prosecption of
this case, or which are anticipated to be used in the trial of
this cause, including the names and addresses of all so~-called
experts who participated in‘ said tests, comparisons, Or
examinations, along with said persons’ addresses .and
professional and employment qualifications.

21. Please state the names and addresses of any witness
to or participant in the event alleged in the indictment.

22. A statement of the substance of any extrinsic
offenses, that is, offenses other than that charged in the
indictment, or acts of the Defendant which the prosecution
will attempt to offer in evidence in its case in chief to
prove motive, knowledge, intent, scheme, plan, identity, or
like exceptions to the proscription against evidence of

extrinsic crimes.




23, Produce all written or recorded statements of any
person alleged to be a co-defendant or accomplice of this
Defendant, and the substance of any oral statements made by
such alleged co-defendant or accomplice, as the same are
within the scope of Temporary Rule of Criminal Procedure
18.1(b).

24. State every fact which would tend to establish bias,
prejudice, or motive to falsify, on behalf of any witness who
will be called by the State at the trial, including but not
limited to (a) any agreement as to disposition or recommended
disposition of any criminal charges pehding or which could be
brought against such witness, any member of such witness's
immediate family, or person in whom such witness is interested
personally or professionally, in whatever jurisdiction; (b)
any representation made to such witness having as its subject
matter the items specified iA 25(a) hereof; (c) any monetary
consideration, or other thing of value of whatsoever kind,
paid or given to such witness by representatives of law
enforcement or the State at any time during the investigation
or prosecution of this case; (d) any act or representation of
assistance regarding such witness or the persons specified in
19 and/or 20 hereof, done or made by law enforcement agents
during the investigation of this case, such as, by way of
example, employment; transportation to or from different
places; consideration for parole release, probation, good
time, SIR program, work release, or any release from

confinement of any kind.




25. The defense requests further that this Honorable
Court include in any order issued pursuant to this motion a
notation that if, subsequent to compliance with an order
issued pursuant to this motion and prior to or during the
trial, the District Attorney discovers additional material
previously requested or ordered, which is subject to discovery
and inspection, he shall promptly notify defense counsel of
the existence of the additional material and shall do so prior
to attempting to offer any of the same in evidence.

WHEREFORE, the defense asks that the relief requested in
thisb motion to granted; that the records described be
delivered to the defense; that the Defendant and his defense
attorneys be permitted to examine these records for a
reasonable period of time; that such examination take place
under circumstances of privacy in which the District Attorney
cannot and does not supervise the conversations of the
Defendant and the attorney for the defense. As grounds for
this motion, the Defendant states the requested matter is
material and necessary to the preparation of his defense on
the merits of the charges against him and that the items are
or may be evidential, and the production of them is reasonable
and will expedite the trial of the cause and materially aid
the Defendant in preparation of his defense; that some of the

material requested is, or may be, exculpatory in nature, and




for all such other reasons as shall further appear at the
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hearing of this motion.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that I have on this the [Eﬁf\/day of
October, 1992, served a copy of the foregoing motion on Joe
¢. Jordan, Assistant District Attorney, P.0O. Box 2841, Mobile,
Alabama 36602, by placing same in teh United States Mail,
properly addressed and first class postage prepaid.
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